Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2011-353.tif




2011-353.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-353
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, (CCAS NO. 18375 & 52074), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FROM DECEMBER 23, 2012 TO DECEMBER 23, 2015 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4, AT 7251 SALISBURY ROAD, SOUTH OF BELFORT ROAD (R.E. NO. 152577-0100), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Liberty Property Limited Partnership, concerning a development (CCAS No. 18375 and 52074) located in Council District 4, at 7251 Salisbury Road, south of Belfort Road (R.E. No. 152577-0100), to extend the Duration of the Agreement to December 23, 2015, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Second Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Liberty Property Limited Partnership, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Dylan T. Reingold_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Liberty Property 2nd Amend Dev Agr.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-353.tif




2011-353.tif

_1367733849/2011-353.tif
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and
LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

a Pennsylvania Limited Partnership.

Dated:
,201

RECEIVED
JAND 7 201

C.M:s.0.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 1 of 18
SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment™)

made and entered into this day of : ~,201__,byand

among the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida
(hereinafter the “City”), and LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a
Pennsylvania Limited Partnership, (hereinafter “Liberty”™).

RECITALS

A. Liberty is the owner of certain real property in Duval County, Florida (the
“Property”), which Property is located on the east side of Salisbury Road and South of Belfort
Road. A legal description of the Property is set forth in the Development Agreement at Exhibit
“A,” as said term is defined therein.

B. Liberty and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS 18375,
dated November 16, 1998, with an Effective Date on December 23, 1_998. The Development
Agreement was approved as Ordinance 98-737 and recorded in Official Récords Book 9135,
page 2101-2125 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Dévelopment
Agreement”).

C. The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of “25,400 enclosed square feet of office and 228,600 enclosed square feet
of warehouse”.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which

expired on December 23, 2003.

JAX\1443835_2 -1-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 18
E. On January 8, 2004, Liberty and the City entered into an Amendment to the
Development Agreement (the “First Amendment™), which was approved as Resolution 2003-
1464-A. The First Amendment was recorded at Official Records Book 11612, page 21-28 of the
current public records of Duval County, Florida and amended the Development Agreement to
extend the duration of the Developmen_t Agreement until December 23, 2008.

F. On November 2, 2007, Liberty submitted an application for additional square
footage of 26,600 (ITE Code 150) for the proposed development within the boundaries of the
Property as defined in the Development Agreement. On June 18, 2008, the Concurrency
Management Systems Office issued a Conditional Capacity Availability Statement (“CCAS™) for
the 26,600 square feet under CCAS 52074. That capacity is remaining.

G. On December 18, 2009, Liberty requested a two-year extension of the
Development Agreement pursuant to Chapter 2009-96, Laws of Florida, and that certain
Memorandum. from Bill Killingsworth dated August 6, 2009, which extension ;vas
acknowledged by the Concurrency Management Systems Office on December 30, 2009. The:
letter request of December 18, 2009 extended the Development Agreement until December 23,
2010.

H. To date approximately 132,400 enclosed square feet remains under the
Development Agreement. In addition, Liberty holds 26,600 square feet under CCAS 52074
which it desires to consolidate with the remaining square footage under this Second Amendment.

1 Section 46 of Chapter 2010-147 Laws of Florida provides an additional two-year
extension to the Development Agreement automatically extending the duration until December

23,2012. This was acknowledged by the City by letter dated October 1, 2010.

JAX\1443835_2 . - -2-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 18
J. Liberty Vrequests a further extension of the duration of the Developmént
Agreement due to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete.

K. Liberty has requested, and the City has agreed to provide, a second extension of
the Duration of Agreement until December 23, 2015. '

L. The public meeting and required public hearings on this Second Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance C.ode of the City of Jacksonvilie, before (i) the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (ii) the Land-Use and Zoning
(LUZ) Committee of the City Council, and (iii) the City Council.

M. This Second Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the
parties, and vpuxsuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the
exhibits required by Ordinance Code Section 655.206(g) are attached he‘reto as Exhibits A
through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated

herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this Second Amendment. All proper terms

appearing in this Second Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as

they are defined in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

JAX\1443835_2 -3.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 4 of 18

3. Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section _
163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.206 (f) and (g), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 5(f) of

the Development Agreement, the City and Liberty hereby amend the Development Agreement to
extend the Duration of Agreement until December 23, 2015.

4. Consolidation of CCAS 52074 with Development Agreement. The capacity

allocated in CCAS 52074 is consolidated with the remaining capacity under the Development
Agreement. Both pertain to the same parcel of property and have been aggregated in the CMSO
analysis. .

3. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

Amendment, Liberty shall pay to the City an annual fee each year that this Amendment is in
effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder shall
equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the
remaining Reserved Capacity on each such_ anniversary date, multiplied by four (4). The CMSO
shall provide Liberty with an annual written notice of the fee payment due hereunder and Liberty
shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice from the CMSO within
which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall such fee be due prior to
the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement. If Liberty fails
to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of written notice from the CMSO,
then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the provisions set forth in Section

655.206, Ordinance Code.

JAX\1443835_2 4.

EXHIBIT 1
Page 5 of 18

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.206(g) (1) (i), there are no additional impacts
dug to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of Agreement.

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.206(g) (1) (ii), no development permits or other
approvals have been issued which authorize development beyond that which is authorized under
the Development Agreement, as amended herein.

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.206(1) (iii), Liberty shall continue tol satisfy 2_111
applicable conditions of the Development Agreement, as amended herein, with regard to the

proposed development.

6. All Other Termns Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

7. Miscellaneous.

a. " Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of Duval
County, Florida. A copy of this Amendment shall be delivered by the City to the state land
planning agency of the State of Florida within fourteen (14) calendar days after this Amendment
is recorded in the public records.

b. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective thirty (30) days after it is
received by the state land planning agency of the State of Florida.

c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this Second
Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate

to the édoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this Second Amendment.

JAX\1443835_2 -5

EXHIBIT 1
Page 6 of 18
d. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this Second Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this Second
Amendment. )

e. Severability. If any part of this Second Amex-xdment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Second Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

“CITY”
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:
John Peyton, Mayor

By:
Its: Corporation Secretary

APPROVED:

ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL

as Attorney for the City
ERTY PROPERTY LIMITED
P RSHIP
BY: LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST,
Sole Gener:
By:
Name:
Its:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
JAX\1443835_2 -6-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 7 of 18
LIBERTY PROPERTY LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

BY: LIBERTY PROPERTY TRUST,
Sole General Partner

bl Mdod Ao

Name: H. Michael Heise
Its: Vice President

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of
, 201__, by JOHN PEYTON, Mayor of the City of Jacksonville, on behalf
of the City. He is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver’s license as
identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
201 _, by , the Corporation Secretary of the City of J acksonvxlle
on behalf of the City. is personally known to me or who has produced a valid driver’s

license as identification.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Name:

My Commission Expires:
My Commission Number is:

JAX\1443835_1

EXHIBIT 1
Page 8 of 18
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /7= day of
( )J)‘ZO 431, 2010 by H. MICHAEL HEISE the Vice President of Liberty Property
Limited Partnership by Liberty Property Trust, Sole General Partner. Such person did not take
an oath and:(notary must check applicable box)

:X is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver’s license as identification; or
produced as identification

A . /@@/;é
Susan M. Roberts
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: March 14, 2014

SUSAN M. ROBERTS

TYO\ My COMMISSION #00867829
EXPIRES: MAR 14, 2014
Bonded trough et Stae nsurance

JAX\1443835_1

b EXHIBIT 1
Page 9 of 18
Exhibit A

Legal_ Description

A PORTION OF THE FRANCIS GOODWIN GRANT, SECTION 51 AND THE FRANCIS
RICHARD GRANT, SECTION 56, BOTH IN TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST,
JACKSONVILLE, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE
CENTERLINE OF BELFORT ROAD EXTENSION - PARCEL B. (A 100-FOOT RIGHT OF
WAY) AS DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL. RECORDS VOLUME 6238,
PAGE 1331 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA,
WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SALISBURY ROAD (A 60-
FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW ESTABLISHED); RUN THENCE SOUTH 41° 56' 34"
EAST, ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 175.00
FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE .NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THOSE LANDS
DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 676, PAGE 122,
OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY AND THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING THUS DESCRIBED RUN NORTH 89° 01' 45" EAST
ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 676,-PAGE
122; A DISTANCE OF 1,367.95 FEET TO A POINT; RUN THENCE SOUTH 12° 42' 20"
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1,104.81 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 89° 10' 10" WEST,
PARALLEL TO AND 60.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF
PREVIOUSLY MENTIONED OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 676, PAGE 122, WHEN
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO, A DISTANCE OF 724.75 FEET TO A POINT
ON SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SALISBURY ROAD; RUN
THENCE IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE IN
SAID NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID CURVE BEING CONCAVE TO
THE SOUTHWEST, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 7,805.43 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF
903.73 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 38° 35' 34" WEST, 903.73 FEET; RUN
THENCE NORTH 41°56'34" WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, NOT TANGENT TO LAST MENTIONED CURVE, A DISTANCE
OF 482,28 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 25.48 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
JAX\1443835 2 ‘ -9-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 10 of 18
I

Approved Development Plan

Lol ————w AT

.
| ‘.;ﬂ :
R E
fi Jié fa fyl i

:
2

Book 11612, Page 27

EXHIBIT 1
Page 11 of 18
Exhibit B

!
'

Amended Devvelopment Plan

Not applicable.

JAX\1443835 2 -11-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 12 of 18
Exhibit C

Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date

All permits that have been applied for pertain to the two existing buildings and have been
issued by the City of Jacksonville.

JAX\1443835_2 i -12-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 13 of 18
Exhibit D .

Remaining Undeveloped Lands

To date, two of the four permitted buildings have been developed, Building 1 and Building
3. Building 2 and Building 4 remain undeveloped. A map of the remaining undeveloped
buildings is attached to this Exhibit. To date, none of the remaining undeveloped land has
been sold to separate entities or individuals.

JAX\1443835_2 -13-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 14 of 18
Exhibit E

Certificate of Concurrence
All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest,

executed the attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development
Agreement proposed herein,

JAX\1443835_2 : 14-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 15 of 18
Exhibit F

Reason for Second Amendment

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 25,400 enclosed square feet of office and 228,600 enclosed square
feet of warehouse and provides for a Duration of Agreement which expires on December
23,2012. The State Legislature provided the most recent two-year automatic extension
until 2012 in light of the current economic conditions. To date, 132,400 square feet is
remaining under the Development Agreement. In addition, 26,600 square feet of additional
warehouse uses have been approved under CCAS 52074. Changing market conditions
have rendered the original development schedule obsolete. Liberty requests an extension of
the Duration of Agreement to December 23, 2015 to permit the continued development of
the property as permitted in the Development Agreement.

JAX\1443835 2 -15-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 16 of 18
Exhibit G

Material Adverse Impacts

Liberty is seeking a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement (in
addition to the two years legislatively approved by Chapter 2010-147) and is requesting
that capacity included in CCAS 52074 be rolled into the Development Agreement.
Economic conditions have changed dramatically since the Development Agreement was
approved and additional time is needed to develop the site pursuant to the original
development schedule.  Because all market conditions have stalled during this
unprecedented downtown in the economy, there are no material adverse impacts on any
existing resources and/or any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in
consideration for the City’s approval of this Amendment, Liberty agrees to pay ¢o the City
an increased annual fee each year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first
anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement and continuing on the
same date of each year thereafter. This annual fee shall equal the application fee for a
CRC, not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the remaining Reserved Capacity on
each such anniversary date, multiplied by four (4). This increased annual fee will mitigate
for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

JAX\443835 3 -16- #1837

EXHIBIT 1
Page 17 of 18
Exhibit H

Conditions to Development Agreement

Not applicable.

JAX\1443835_2 -17-

EXHIBIT 1
Page 18 of 18




